## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2023 – 8.7

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF STALKER MC 360 MESSAGE TRAILER FROM STALKER RADAR - APPLIED CONCEPTS, INC. UNDER STATE CONTRACT 17-FLEET-00726

**WHEREAS**, the Parks & Recreation Committee has identified the need to purchase a message trailer for the Borough to advertise events; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief of Police has determined that the desired equipment is available under New Jersey State Contract 17-Fleet-00726; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has obtained quote #2072723 dated 4/4/2023 from Stalker Radar Applied Concepts, Inc.,855 E. Collins Blvd., Richardson, TX 75081; and

**WHEREAS**, Stalker Radar, Applied Concepts, Inc. is a qualified vendor under the aforesaid State Contract and its proposal is consistent with the State Contract; and

WHEREAS, the proposed purchase of an MC 360 Message Trailer from Stalker Radar, Applied Concepts, Inc.is subject to all the terms and conditions of the aforesaid State Contract; and

**WHEREAS**, a copy of the quote from Stalker Radar, Applied Concepts, Inc. in the amount of \$15,523.85 is attached to this Resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** purchase of the MC 360 Message Trailer under State Contract as proposed conforms with the Local Public Contracts Law and does not require further public bidding; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in the Capital budget, line item C-04-23-011-000-201;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington that the acquisition of an MC 360 Message Trailer for the Borough pursuant to the attached proposal from Stalker Radar, Applied Concepts, Inc. is hereby authorized, and the Chief Financial Officer and Borough Clerk are further authorized to execute such purchase orders and other documents as are needed to effectuate the purchase.

Kecolu of Council vote on Passage									
COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>August 7, 2023</u>.

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk